
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources  
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 

Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 19 April 2023 at 
**3.45pm.** 
 

** Please note start time** 
 

 

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Telephone : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 April 2023  
 
 

Membership   
 

Employer representatives: 

Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 
(vacancy) 
 

Scheme member representatives: 

Mike Calvert 
Valerie Easmon-George(+ vacancy for substitute) 
George Sharkey 
 

Independent member 
Alan Begg 
 

 

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 
representative 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  

 

Non-exempt items 

 

 

1.  Governance training (presentation to follow) 
 

 

2.  LGPS - Pensions' Risk Register (updated since last Board meeting) 
 

5 - 8 

3.  Pension Fund administration cost 3-year forecast and annual cashflow 
(postponed from last meeting) 

9 - 14 



 
 
 

 

4.  Dates and times of future meetings 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 
 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  6 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in Committee Room 1, Islington Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  6 March 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

Present:  Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 

    

Observer:                        Councillor Paul Convery  
 

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 
 

 
61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Valerie Easmon-George and George Sharkey. 

 
62 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
63 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
Matter arising: 
In response to a question, the Pensions Manager confirmed that two new staff had 
joined the Pensions Team. An additional member of staff was being sought. 

 
64 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 

 

Members of the Board requested that information on benchmarking with other local 
authority Pension Boards be included in reports on performance of administration 
going forward. 

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) That the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the period 1 

November 2022 to 31 January 2023 and the information in respect of the Internal 
Dispute Resolution Procedure, compliments and complaints, all as detailed in the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.  

(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 
Pensions Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted.  
(c) That it be noted that there were currently no Audit Investigations taking place in 
Pensions Administration.  

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Pensions Board -  6 March 2023 

 

2 
 

(d) That the latest pension news roundup, detailed in paragraph 4 of the report, be 
noted. 

(e) To note the “LGPS Current Issues”, published by Mercer’s in February 2023 and 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
(f) That information on benchmarking with other similar local authority Pension 

Fund Teams be included in all future reports. 
 

65 LGPS - PENSIONS' RISK REGISTER (Item B2) 

 
In response to comments made by the Pensions Manager relating to difficulties the 
Pensions Team had experienced in the provision of data from schools, a suggestion 
was made that direct contact should be made with the designated Finance Officer 

for each establishment. 
 
A member of the Board suggested that the objectives set out in the Risk Register 

needed to be aligned to the Council’s strategic objectives and it would be preferable 
if this was made explicit in the Register. It was also noted that cyber risk needed to 
be included in the Register. 

 
Members agreed that, in order to fully scrutinise the Risk Register and performance 
of the Pensions Team generally, the Board should scrutinise the Risk Register on a 

quarterly basis. In addition, in view of time constraints at this meeting, the Board 
concurred with a view that they should meet for a minimum of two hours going 
forward and that an additional meeting should be arranged for the purposes of 

considering the outstanding business from this meeting which comprised: 
 the Risk Register 
 the draft Funding Strategy Statement (including timetable for consideration) 

and  
 the Pension Fund Administration Cost – 3-year forecast and annual cashflow. 

 

The Chair of the Board asked the Interim Director of Law and Governance to supply 
written guidance to the Board on governance and responsibilities of Board 
members, which might also be considered at the additional meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the report be postponed to an additional meeting of the 
Board. 

 
66 2022 ACTUARIAL VALUATION - DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT - 

CONSULTATION RESULTS (Item B3) 

Members of the Board expressed some concern that not all employers had 
responded to the consultation, especially most educational establishments. The 
Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management was asked to contact the 

employers again, including the designated Finance Officers for the Academies, to 
ascertain their responses to the consultation document. 
 

Page 2



Pensions Board -  6 March 2023 

 

3 
 

In addition, the Board noted that Regulations required that the draft Funding 
Strategy Statement had to be approved by the Pensions Sub-Committee and was 

due for consideration at the Sub-Committee immediately after this meeting. 
 
The Board decided that current arrangements, where the Board was scheduled to 

meet immediately before the Sub-Committee, were not satisfactory and, in order to 
meet their obligations, the Board should instead meet on separate dates to the Sub-
Committee in order to allow sufficient scrutiny of documents before they were then 

considered by the Sub-Committee.   
 
The Board asked the Interim Director of Law and Governance to address a review 
of the terms of reference of the Pensions Board, including frequency of meetings, as 

part of her review of governance. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the report be postponed to an additional meeting of the 
Board. 
 

67 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION COST 3-YEAR  FORECAST AND 
ANNUAL CASHFLOW (Item B4) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the report be postponed to an additional meeting of the 
Board. 

 
68 PENSION BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Item B5) 

Noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Islington Council - Pensions Risk Register 2022

Impact 
(1=Low, 
5=High)

Likelihood  
(1=Low, 
4=High)

Combined 
Score

Risk rating 
following 
mitigation

1

Strategy  &  Finance, 
People                 
[...]
ts as 
long term investors. On apointment a 
terms of reference is agreed as a tool 
to monitor and identify scrutiny level.

10 Ongoing
Director of 
Finance/Pension Sub-
Cttee

15 Failure of non-public sector 
employers.

Poor Management/Market 
Adjustments

Additional cost to the Pension 
Fund. 4 3 12 Use of bonds and guarantees. 

Governance monitoring.

Triennial valuation process of 
determining contributions consults 
with employers to agree affordability 
and sustainability of the Fund

8 Ongoing Head of Legal/Head of 
Treasury & Pension Fund

16 AVC Providers failure to produce 
year-end SOA.

Resourcing issues with AVC 
Providers

Late reporting of AVC funds, 
delay in year end fund closure. 4 3 12 Early engagement with AVC 

Providers.
Reporting any breach to the Pensions 
Regulator. 10 Apr-23 Pensions Manager/Deputy 

Manager

No Risk Description Cause of risk ConsequenceObjective/strategic 
risk Risk Owner

Current Risk Score 
Current controls in place to 

manage risk Trend Further actions to mitigate 
risks Target Date 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 B
2



Islington Council - Pensions Risk Register 2022

Impact 
(1=Low, 
5=High)

Likelihood  
(1=Low, 
4=High)

Combined 
Score

Risk rating 
following 
mitigation

No Risk Description Cause of risk ConsequenceObjective/strategic 
risk Risk Owner

Current Risk Score 
Current controls in place to 

manage risk Trend Further actions to mitigate 
risks Target Date 

17 Failure to sign off annual accounts 
and reports on time.

Late information from 3rd 
parties Qualified audit opinion. 3 1 3 Early dialogue with external auditor. Ensure external audit work is 

complete. 1 Mar-23 Director of Finance/Head 
of Treasury & Pensions

18 Employer failure to pay monthly  
contributions into scheme.

Poor staff oversight by external 
body Late receipt of contributions. 2 3 6

Monthly monitoring of contribution 
payments by Treasury & Pension 
Admin Staff.

Regular quarterly  Audits reviews. 4 Ongoing
Pensions Manager/Deput
[...]
n 
polices. 6 Ongoing Pensions Manager/Deputy 

Manager

23
Strategy & Finance    
Sustainable investment and 
climate actions

Non-compliance with Investment 
Strategy Statement; London CIV fail 
to achieve performance targets over 
the longer term.

Investment managers fail to 
take adequate note of ESG 

risks

Investment in stranded 
assets.Increases in ER 
contributions. Pressure on 
liabilities and funding level 
perhaps impacting on ER 
contributions.

4 2 8 Regular monitoring of Investment 
managers performance.

The fund will monitor ESG risks 
annually and set targets to mitigate 
these risks.

6 Ongoing Pension Sub-Ctte.

24

Customer Outcomes & 
Quality                     
Incorrect information in 
public domain including 
pension fund website

Non accurate information on 
information platforms.

Failure to update information 
platforms.

Adverse media courage. 
Complaints which take up time 
to resolve. Compensation 
payments.

4 2 8 Prompt action to ensure data quality. Quarterly review of data on 
information platforms. 6 Mar-23 Pensions Manager/Deputy 

Manager

P
age 6



                           Islington Town Council 

                 Risk Heat Map – April 2023 

                Impact                                                                     

  
1 
 
 
 2 
 
 
 3 
 
 
 4 
 
 
  5 

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   
 

 

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

                                                  1               2              3                4           

                                                               Likelihood 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 

 

Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pensions Board 

Date:  6th March 2023 

Ward(s): n/a 

 
 

SUBJECT: PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION COST 3-YEAR 
FORECAST AND ANNUAL CASHFLOW 

 
 

 Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report is for the local pension board to review the Funds administration’s 3-year income 
and expenditure forecast and annual cash flow, as part of its work programme objective to 
make recommendations on statutory and non-statutory policies and strategies. 

  

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To review the cash flow and forecast of administration cost attached as Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 1A. 

 
  

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of local pension boards for 
each Local Government Pension Fund. Each administering authority must establish a pensions 
board no later than 1 April 2015. 

 
3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the 

Governance Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the 
‘scheme manager’ (the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the following 

matters: 

To ensure compliance with: 

 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS), 

Page 9

Agenda Item B3



 other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, and 
 the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS to ensure 

the effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme. 
 

3.3 
 

 
 

The Pensions Sub -committee is the decision making body of the Fund and the Pension board 
can only advise or make recommendations to the Pensions -Sub Committee 

 
The Pension Board should therefore be mindful. 

 Its work plan should take account of the Fund’s own work programme and seek to add 

value 
 Servicing the Pension board will consume Fund management resources and time 
 Senior Fund officers servicing the pension Board may on some fund performance issues 

be personally compromised and conflicted  
 Some work items required may need the use of specialist external consultancy resources 

rather than using the officers servicing the Fund. 
 

The 3-year Forecast of Pension Fund Admin Income and Expenditure and Annual 

Cashflow   
3.4 
 
 

 
 

A 3-year forecast for pension administration cost including investment management has been 
prepared based on actuals to month ten in 2022/23. The fund is forecasted to remain in net 
negative cashflow position and will have to call on investment income to meet expenditure in 

the region of £16m a year. 
 

3.5 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
3.6 

The 2023/24 cashflow plots the monthly income and expenditure expected and best use of 

surplus cash to minimize cost and investment capital.  This is a monitoring tool to avoid 
disinvestment and for future investment strategies to generate enough investment income to 
meet future cashflow requirements. The need to draw down investment income is delayed 

because the council pays its normal monthly employer contribution upfront in April. Members 
should note that the Council has proposed to pay upfront its three-year deficit lump sum in 
year 1 for a discount and this will be reinvested until the need to fulfil any gaps in cashflow. 

3.6 
Members are asked to review the cashflow and budget forecast. 
 

  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications 
 Any cost associated with the governance of the fund will be treated as administration cost and 

charged to the Fund. 

 
4.2 Legal Implications 

 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the council to establish a local pension boards 

by 1 April 2015. The board must comply with the requirements of the relevant Legislation. 
  

4.3 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 

 Islington by 2030: 
 Environmental implications will be included in each report to the Pensions-sub committee as 

necessary. The current agreed investment strategy statement for pensions outlines the policies 

and targets set to April 2022 to reduce the current and future carbon exposure by 50% and 
75% respectively compared to when it was measured in 2016 and also invest 15% of the fund 
in green opportunities. The link to the full document
[...]
ds/Returns 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 240,000
Money Transfers/self fund 15,000,000 15,000,000
Total outflow 6,324,000 6,324,000 6,324,000 21,324,000 6,324,000 6,324,000 7,724,000 6,324,000 6,324,000 6,324,000 6,324,000 6,324,000 92,288,000

Movement Summary Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Total
Net in/outflow 22,676,000 -3,524,000 -3,524,000 -3,524,000 -3,524,000 -3,524,000 -4,924,000 2,476,000 -3,524,000 1,476,000 -3,524,000 -1,524,000 

Opening balance 1,500,000 24,176,000 20,652,000 17,128,000 13,604,000 10,080,000 6,556,000 1,632,000 4,108,000 584,000 2,060,000 -1,464,000 -2,988,000 

Closing balance 24,176,000 20,652,000 17,128,000 13,604,000 10,080,000 6,556,000 1,632,000 4,108,000 584,000 2,060,000 -1,464,000 -2,988,000 -2,988,000 

Total 

Page 14


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B2 LGPS - Pensions' Risk Register (updated since last Board meeting)
	Pension Fund
	Risk Heat Map

	B3 Pension Fund administration cost 3-year forecast and annual cashflow (postponed from last meeting)
	Appdx1 and 1A 3yr Budget and cashflow
	Budget
	Cashflow 23-24





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  19 April 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in Committee Room 1, Islington  

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  19 April 2023 at 3.45 pm. 
 
 

Present:  Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Maggie Elliott (Vice-
Chair), Dave Poyser (Chair) and George Sharkey  

    

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Valerie Easmon-George. 
 

70 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

71 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

72 GOVERNANCE TRAINING (Item B1) 
The Board received a presentation from Marie Rosenthal, Interim Director of Law 
and Governance, and Matthew Hopson, Deputy Director of Finance, on governance 
training for the Local Pension Scheme. The training was being provided in the 

context of a review of the Council’s Constitution, which the Interim Director of Law 
and Governance was conducting for consideration and approval at a Council 
meeting in July 2023. 

 
The presentation included a background description of the LGPS Pension Board, 
which had been brought in to improve governance arrangements of all pension 

funds. The presentation also included an overview of responsibilities and the 
knowledge and skills set which every member of a Pensions Board must have, 
governance in practice, membership and proposed new Terms of Reference for the 

Board. 
 
The Interim Director of Law and Governance highlighted a number of governance 

issues under the current arrangements, which needed to be addressed. The current 
practice whereby members of the Board and its Chair were appointed by the Audit 
Committee was considered unusual in that the Pensions Board should be 
responsible for electing its own Chair and that it was normal practice for the 

chairship to rotate annually from employer to member representatives. 



Pensions Board -  19 April 2023 

 

2 
 

 
Under the LGPS Regulations 2013, members of the Board were required to have 

“capacity” to represent members and employers of the Scheme.   Statutory 
guidance interpreted this as a requirement to ensure that the “knowledge and skills 
of the membership are appropriate” to effectively scrutinise the decisions of the 

Pensions Sub-Committee. This was a legal requirement. Members of a Pensions 
Board should also undertake a personal training needs analysis, together with a 
personalised training plan. 

 
It was suggested that the current Terms of Reference for the Board were too brief 
and did not capture all of the elements sufficiently from the statutory guidance. 
Current arrangements saw the Board scheduled to meet at 6.00pm, directly before 

the Pensions Sub-Committee which started at 7.00pm. This was regarded as 
insufficient time to allow the Board to scrutinise all elements of Pension Fund 
administration and investment activity.  The Board currently received only 

governance and administration reports at its meetings for review, but nothing on 
investments.  Although not specified in its Terms of Reference, the Board also 
approved the Annual Report under current arrangements and it was suggested that 

this was usually reserved for the relevant Pension Fund Committee to consider and 
approve at similar administering authorities. 
 

In addition, it was considered unusual for the Pension Fund Committee to have 
responsibility for investments and policies only and not administration and 
governance, which were reserved for the Pension Board in Islington.  This meant 

that the Board was not scrutinising all of the work of the Sub-Committee, contrary 
to statutory guidance. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had made a number of suggested recommendations viz 

 
1. Pensions Board should elect its own Chair and this should rotate between 
members and employers, subject to capability 

2. Pensions Board members should attend mandatory training sessions, which 
should be listed in the Terms of Reference 
3. The Pensions Board Terms of Reference should be revised to reflect the full 

requirements of the statutory guidance and make it clear that the Board had a 
scrutiny function, supporting the Pensions Sub-Committee in its decision-making 
processes, but not making decisions in its own right. 

4. Pensions Board should meet after the Pension Fund Committee to scrutinise 
decisions taken and should allow a minimum of two hours to properly scrutinise 
matters. 

5. Pensions Board should formally receive reports on all aspects of the Pension 
Fund, including investments. 
 
The following points were made during discussion: 

 
 It would be useful to include a standing item on Board agendas on pensions’ 

conferences, including attendance and forthcoming opportunities 



Pensions Board -  19 April 2023 

 

3 
 

 It would also be useful to include an agenda item on the availability of 
training opportunities for members 

 Three employer members + three member representatives + one 
independent member was considered an optimum size for the Board 

 The recommendations for changes to the Board were endorsed, including 

that the Board should vote on the appointment of its Chair and whether the 
Chair was to rotate on an annual basis 

 For the avoidance of ambiguity, if the administration of the scheme was to 

now be considered by the Pensions Sub-Committee, the element of risk 
needed also be considered on the agenda 

 It was agreed that the Board needed to match its number of meetings with 

the Sub-Committee ie four times per year and, subject to consultation with 
members who were not present, the time of meetings should be from 
4.00pm to 6.00pm 

 The possibility of co-opting already trained experts in pensions to join the 
Board could be investigated.  However, a reservation was expressed about 
this, and an alternative suggestion made that more use could be made of the 

existing advisers to the Sub-Committee, such as Mercer 
 All decisions made by the Sub-Committee should be made at a formal 

meeting, rather than online 

 Referring to the Pensions Sub-Committee specifically, a view was expressed  
that it would probably be difficult to identify the recommended seven 

members and that five would be a more achievable number 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the recommendations of the Monitoring Officer, detailed in the 

presentation, be approved as follows: 
 
(a) Pensions Board to elect its own Chair and this should rotate between 

members and employers, subject to capability 
(b) Pensions Board members should attend “appropriate” (rather than 
“mandatory” as specified in the presentation) training sessions which should 

be listed in the Terms of Reference 
(c) Pensions Board Terms of Reference to be revised to reflect the full 
requirements of the Statutory Guidance and to make it clear that the Board 

had a scrutiny function, supporting the Sub-Committee/Administering 
Authority in its decision-making processes, but not making decisions in its 
own right. 

(d) That the revised Terms of Reference referred to in resolution (c) above 
be circulated to members of the Board in advance of being considered by 
Islington Council. 
(e) Pensions Board should meet after the Pensions Sub-Committee to 

scrutinise decisions taken. Pensions Board should allow for a minimum of two 
hours to properly scrutinise matters 
(f) That the Pensions Board meet approximately within ten working days 

after the Sub-Committee. 



Pensions Board -  19 April 2023 

 

4 
 

(g) That a summary of decisions be produced after the Sub-Committee, for 
consideration by the subsequent Board, which had been cleared and 

approved by the Chair of the Sub-Committee. 
(h) That Pensions Board should formally receive reports on all aspects of the 
Pension Fund, including investments. 

(i) That meetings of the Board be scheduled for the following dates, from 
4.00pm to 6.00pm: 
 

12 July 2023 
5 October 2023 
6 December 2023 
20 March 2024 

 
Pensions Sub-Committee 
(j) Noted the recommendations proposed for changes to the Pensions Sub-

Committee. 
 
 

73 LGPS - PENSIONS' RISK REGISTER (UPDATED SINCE LAST BOARD 
MEETING) (Item B2) 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Alan Begg for his work in reviewing the 

format of the Risk Register. 
 
Mr Begg outlined the suggested changes he had made to the draft Register 

produced by the Pensions Team: 
 
Each risk was now numbered in the left hand column 
There were 24 strategic ie not operational risks 

Additional wording had been added to each risk 
An additional column on “Trend” had been included, which should indicate 
immediately whether there had been any change since the Register was previously 

reviewed 
The columns headed “Current Risk Score” referred to inherent risks which were to 
be mitigated by “Current controls in place to manage risk” 

Colour coding should be included to provide visual impact 
 
The following points were made during discussion: 

 The column headed “Trend” should be moved to the far right of the table 
 Noted that the Director of Finance would take up with HR Payroll Team the 

issue of the need for timely provision of payroll data to the Pensions Team to 

avoid risks associated with that 
 Although this year’s performance had been mitigated with much effort by the 

Pensions Manager and his Team, it would be necessary to ensure that there 

were no similar repercussions next year caused by delays in data from HR 
Payroll Team to the Pensions Team. An update would be welcomed to the 
Board in October 2023 on progress 

 
 



Pensions Board -  19 April 2023 

 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

That Alan Begg be thanked for his work on the Pensions Risk Register and that the 
points made above be taken on board as appropriate. 
 

74 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION COST 3-YEAR FORECAST AND ANNUAL 
CASHFLOW (POSTPONED FROM LAST MEETING) (Item B3) 
In response to a question, the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management 

confirmed that the Fund was forecasted to remain in a net negative cashflow 
position and would need to draw down on investment income to meet expenditure 
in the sum of approximately £16m per year.  This had been the case for a number 
of years. 

 
A suggestion was made that a session on pensions should be included in the 
Council’s Corporation Induction programme, to ensure that employees were made 

aware of the rules around auto-enrolment and death grants, amongst other aspects 
of the Pension Scheme. 
 

The Board thanked the Council’s Communications Team for its campaign to advise 
and engage staff on AVCs. 
 

RESOLVED: 
To note the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
 

75 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (Item B4) 
Detailed in minute 72 above. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 5.55 pm 
 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


